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Infroduction Us)

Thank you for purchasing Claber Tempo Select water timer. Please read
this instruction manual carefully before starting to program the timer, and
keep it handy for future reference: each section will provide all the neces-
sary information on how to perform the single steps correctly.

This appliance has been designed and manufactured exclusively for
programming irrigation systems.

For any questions regarding this product, call our Customer Service line at
1-800-930-4566 or email us at info@claberinc.com.

Operating tips

Use only new AA 1.5V (LR6) alkaline batteries.

Replace the batteries at the beginning of each watering season.
Wash the filter periodically to prevent clogging.

During winter and/or when the timer is not in use, always remove from
faucet and store in a dry place at temperature no lower than 37.4°F
(3°C); also remove batteries so they can last longer than a single season.
Keep out of reach of children and animals.

When using for the first time, observe the progress of the program to
ensure that operates correctly.

Avoid pulling on hose connected to the timer.

Do not use with water pressures lower than 7.3 PSI (0.5 Bar) or
higher than 174 PSI (12 Bar) and with water temperature exceeding
122°F (50°C).

9. Do not install in a valve box, underground or indoors.

10. Do not use with chemicals or liquids other than water.

11. Do not immerse in water or other liquids.
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The timer allows to set the watering frequency, with 7 options from every 8
hours to every 7 days, and the watering duration, with 14 settings ranging
from 1 minute to 90 minutes; 98 customized programs designed to cater
to every watering need.

The timer is powered by two AA 1.5V (LR6) alkaline batteries, which will
last for an entire season: a blinking battery symbol on the display warns
when the batteries need to be replaced.

e 3/4" female faucet connector with washable stainless steel filter

e Timer capable of swivel movement when attached to the faucet

e Delay start option for postponing program activation from 1 to 23
hours

o Completely watertight buttons

e Backlit display for clear view of settings

e A5 minute preset manual function that does not interfere with
selected program

e 1 Sensor Input for optional Rain Sensor (wire or radio connection)
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. Display appearance:

Countdown to the end of
the current watering cycle

g Countdown to the ope-

ning of the next watering
cycle

. Display showing watering fre-

quency selected

Display showing watering du-

ration selected

8. Push-button to set watering

Legend (fig.1): duration

1. 3/4" female tap connector 9. Manual on/off push-button

2. Washable filter 10. Push-button to set watering
3. Protective cover frequency

4. 5/8" male threaded connector  11. Push-button to start program
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@ Batteries installation

The timer requires 2 AA 1.5V (LR6) alkaline batteries, which normally will

be sufficient for an entire dry season (assuming an average of 3 watering

cycles per day).

To install or replace the batteries, proceed as follows (fig.2):

o Firmly press the tab located at the bottom of the timer (@))) and at
the same time pull back (@).

o Remove dead batteries, if in place.

e Fit the new batteries in the holder, observing the correct polarity

o Refit the front part of the timer to the back from top to bottom, mak-
ing sure that the locking tab clicks into place.

Alkaline
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Batteries installation (US)

Notes:

e Use only AA 1.5V (LR6) alkaline batteries, and replace them at the
beginning of each watering season.

e The battery symbol blinks on the display in two scenarios:
- when program/manual settings are visible; replace batteries
immediately to retain the program.

- when no settings are visible; replace batteries immediately and
reprogram the timer.

e When the batteries are dead, the timer will shut off all functions
automatically and close the valve.

e The current programming remains stored while the batteries
are being replaced, for a maximum duration of 2 minutes. If the
memorized data is lost, the timer must be reprogrammed.

e Always remove the batteries if the timer will not be used for ex-
tended periods.

e Make sure to properly dispose dead batteries according to your re-
gional waste management specifications.
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@ |nstallation

Fit the timer to an outside water
tap, following these instructions
(fig.3):

1. Screw the 3/4" female fitting
onto the tap. Warning: hand
tighten only, do not force
with tools.

2. Attach the garden hose to
the 5/8"threaded connector
at the bottom of the timer.

¢ Do not install in
a valve box, under-
ground or indoors.

¢ Do not use with chemicals
or liquids other than wa-
ter.

e Do not use with water
pressures lower than 7.3
PSI (0.5 Bar) or higher
than 174 PSI (12 Bar) and
with water temperature
exceeding 122°F (50°C).
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A

e When the back-light of the dispay is off, it can be switched on simply
by pressing any one of the buttons.

e The buttons can be used to program the timer only when the back-
light is on (programming enabled).

o The back-light display will go dark automatically after 30 seconds if
no buttons are pressed, to prolong the life of the batteries.
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e Attime of programming the timer automatically sets itself on a clock
based on the watering frequency selected.
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® Programming

SELECTING A PROGRAM

D

V'S ON / OFF
MINUTES 6"\ E X FREQUENCY
90 1 2 OFF 8 hours
60 3 12 hours

30 4 24 hours
M 20 5 2 days
15 [ 3 days
fig.4 12 40 8 7 days> %

1. Set the watering duration by pressing the “M" button repeatedly until
the required value appears in display field “D".

2. Set the watering frequency by pressing the “F" button repeatedly until
the required value appears in display field “E".
Watering frequency can be programmed:
- every 8, 12 or 24 hours
-every 2,3, 5 0r 7 days
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Programming US)

3. Decide, according to needs or preference, whether the first watering
cycle should start immediately or have a delayed start.

Immediate start

$ Within 10 seconds of selecting a program,
Ix(] e press the “START" button once only: the
am idm ) message “0 h" will blink 3 times, after which
@B 1P| automatic watering cycle will start immedi-

fig. 4A ately. The symbol ™ "\ appears in display

C field “C" indicating that the watering cycle is
hd in progress along with the countdown to the
(] :;'::“\ end of the cycle (fig. 4A).
ICh =i o When finished, display field “C" shows the
X "8 symbo\x along with the countdown to the
fig. 48 opening of the next watering cycle (fig. 48).
Delayed start

Within 10 seconds of selecting a program,
C press the “START" button repeatedly until

] e the display field “C" shows the required time
Jh W m\ delay, between 1-23 hours, before the opening
X {2h x| of the automatic watering cycle (fig. 4C).

The time delay will then blink 3 times, after
which the program will begin the countdown
to the opening of the automatic watering cy-

cle, shown in display field “C" above the symbol X

fig. 4C
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® Programming

Changing a watering program

"

Repeat the programming procedure as indicated under “Selecting a pro-
gram” on page 10; the new program selected will replace the previous
one, with no further steps required.

MANUAL WATERING

1. Press the “MANUAL" button and hold it for at least 3 seconds ->
when the timer goes into manual mode, the word OFF will blink.

2. Within 1 minute, press the “START" button to activate the preset 5
minute watering cycle in which the symbol 0’\ will appear. Warning:
length of watering cycle in manual mode is preset at 5 minutes and can
not be modified. To stop watering within the 5 minutes, press “START”
again and the word OFF will blink.

3. To exit the manual function, make sure that the valve is off, then press
the “MANUAL" button and hold it for at least 3 seconds.

A When in manual mode, the watering cycle in progress will be sus-
pended but the program itself will not be cancelled or changed.

RESET

The factory settings of the timer can be restored at any given moment
by pressing the “MANUAL" and “START" buttons simultaneously and
holding them for at least 10 seconds.

SHUTTING OFF THE TIMER

If the timer needs to be switched off at any point in time, press the “F"
button until the word “OFF" appears, then press “START".

12



Programming US)

DELAYED START PROGRAMMING EXAMPLE

At 8:30 pm you are programming your timer to water 10 minutes every 12
hours, starting from 9:30 pm.

- Press the “M” button repeatedly to set the watering duration (i.e. 10 minutes)
- Press the "F" button repeatedly to set the watering frequency (i.e. 12 hours)
- Press the "START” button twice within 10 seconds.

By doing so, program will run for 10 minutes starting at 9:30 pm same day and
will repeat every 12 hours (at 9:30 am and 9:30 pm in the next day, and so on).

MANUAI. START MANUAI. START
- oo : - Q:N,m
MINUTES Sy X requency MINUTES ‘\ X erequency

9 1 2 OFF 8 hous 90 ! OFF 8 hous
3 12 hours 60 3
4 24 nours
5 2days
6 3oars

0
MANUAL START MANUAI. START

&9 -oo

onyor

<
[x 2 MINUTES 5\ X reauency

OFF 8 hours

3 12 hous 60 //‘\ 3 12 hours
2Anous 30 4 2Anou
( Vo
24an on gy 2aan
3 3aan N\\\/Z s EP
8 5

5 daye 12 7 S %"
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® Operation with Rain Sensor

The timer can be connected to a wired Rain Sensor (item 90915) or to a
wireless RF Rain Sensor (item 90831) + RF Rain Sensor Interface (item
8480).

The sensor informs the timer whenever the rainwater collected in the cup
has reached 0.17 ounces/5 mm (‘rain" status), and when the water has
evaporated ('normal operation’ status).

The timer suspends the watering program as long as rain status persists,
and the active state of the sensor is displayed (see “Rain Sensor status
display” on page 16).

INSTALLATION OF RAIN SENSOR
The Rain Sensor must be connected to the relative electrical contacts in-
side the water timer, having first removed the jumper from the contacts

(fig.5 - @).
A If the Rain Sensor is not going to be used, the jumper must
remain in place across the contacts.
1. RF RAIN SENSOR: install the RF Rain Sensor Interface, routing the
wire antenna through the relative clips (fig.5 - €2)).
2. WIRED RAIN SENSOR: plug in the sensor connector (fig.5 - €ID).
Check that the two-core cable enters the timer by the way of the

recess located on the rear side of the housing (fig.5 - €]3).

# For further information on the wired Rain Sensor, RF Rain Sensor
and RF Rain Sensor Interface, consult the respective manuals.

|14



Operation with Rain Sensor US}
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@ Operation with Rain Sensor

RAIN SENSOR STATUS DISPLAY

No rain sensor installed, or
if installed, cup contains less
than 0.17 ounces (5 mm)
rainwater.

Watering cycles will be
activated according to the
selected program.

rain

|

Rain  sensor  contains
at least 0.17 ounces
(5 mm) rainwater and
communicates this status
to the timer, which is
currently inactive (valve
closed).

Watering is suspended un-
til the rainwater in the cup
has evaporated. If the sen-
sor is not tripped again,
the following  watering
cycles will take place as
scheduled according to
the selected program.

Rain  sensor  contains
at least 0.17 ounces
(5 mm) rainwater and
communicates this status
to the timer, which is
currently  active  (valve
open).

Current and ~ following
watering cycles will be sus-
pended until the rainwater
in the cup has evaporated.
If the sensor is not tripped
again, the following water-
ing cycles will take place as
scheduled according to the
selected program.

Only with RF Rain
Sensor.
The timer has received no
communication from the
RF sensor for more than
24 hours.

See "Basic troubleshoot-
ing" on page 18.
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Cleaning and maintenance Us)

Wash the filter at beginning of every watering season and inspect it pe-
riodically.

To wash the filter, proceed as follows (fig.6):

e Tum off the tap and loosen the the 3/4" female tap connector (@))).
o Remove the filter (@)).

o Rinse the filter clean under running water (@).

After washing, reassemble all parts as before.

2

2 »
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\/
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The outside of the timer can be wiped, when necessary, using a soft cloth
moistened slightly with water or with a gentle liquid cleaner, following the
manufacturer’s directions of use.

Do not use abrasive pads or scourers, or detergents with a high acid content.

During winter and/or when the timer is not in use, always remove from

faucet and store in a dry place at temperature no lower than 37.4°F

(3°C); also remove batteries so they can last longer than a single season.
17



® Basic froubleshooting

The following table indicates a few simple steps that can be taken safely
to address any faults or malfunctions that may occur during normal use of
the watering system.

PROBLEM SOLUTIONS

Timer does not
work (blank
display )

The batteries are dead, or not installed correctly (For further infor-
mation see “Batteries installation” on page 6).

No water supply: make sure that faucet is on.

o | Rain sensor tripped (For further information see "Operation
Timer is V‘_’Ofk‘ng with Rain Sensor” on page 14).

(backlit display) Check:

but PIOGRMIS | 4he state of the timer filter; clean it if necessary (For further
not watefing information see “Cleaning and maintenance” on page 17);

- the watering line is properly connected.

Check:

- the batteries of the RF Rain Sensor are charged (if the LED
of the RF Rain Sensor is blinking red, or not lit, the batteries
are dead);

- the conditions are right for RF communication: make sure
there are no large obstacles between the RF Rain Sensor and
the timer, and that the RF Rain Sensor is positioned no more
than 100 ft. (30 m) from it;

- the RF Rain Sensor is where originally installed.

Umbrella symbol
blinking: the
timer has re-
ceived no com-
munication from
the RF sensor
for more than
24 hours.

For further assistance contact Claber Customer Service at 1-800-930-4566
or via email at info@claberinc.com.
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Technical specifications US)

Power supply: 2 X IECAA 1.5V (LR6) alkaline batteries
Average life of batteries: 1 year
Protection category: IP 20
Operating temperature: 37.4°F (3°C) - 122°F (50°C)
Operating pressure: 7.3 PSI(0.5Bar) - 174 PSI (12 Bar)
Plastic materials: >ABS<

>PC<

>PBT GF20%<

>POM<

>TPE<

>PA66 FG30%<

Disposal (WEEE)

When this symbol appears on products or packaging, it means
that the product is not classifiable as normal household refuse,
but must be taken to a special center for the collection and
recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE).
B Toke care to dispose of this product in the proper way; this will
help to avoid the negative consequences that could arise from
unsorted collection or dumping.
For more detailed information on the recycling of this product, contact the
municipal authority, the local refuse collection service or the dealer from whom
the item was purchased.

19



® Conditions of warranty

The appliance is warranted for three years from the date of purchase as indicated by the invoice, bill or sales
receipt issued at the time of the transaction. The warranty will be invalidated in the event that the appliance
is tampered with, or if no proof of purchase can be supplied.

Conditions of warranty

Claber guarantees that the product is free of material or manufacturing defects. Within a period of three years
subsequent to the purchase date, any parts acknowledged to be defective will be repaired or replaced by
Claber free of charge, provided that the appliance has been used under normal operating conditions, properly
maintained and not tampered with or modified in any way. Claber accepts no liability whatever for damage
deriving from incorrect and improper use or errors in installation and use of the product, or for damage to prod-
ucts made by other manufacturers that may be used in combination with Claber products. The costs and the
risks associated with shipment are met entirely by the owner. Assistance is provided by Claber Inc. Customer
Service: toll free 1-800-930-4566, phone 847-364-4566, fax 847-364-4588, email info@claberinc.com.
All other matters are covered by the General Conditions of Sale.

C € Declaration of conformity

Claber S.p.A.

Via Pontebbana 22 — 33080 — Fiume Veneto — Pordenone Italy

Assuming full responsibility, we declare that the product:

8486 - Tempo Select

is in conformity with European Directive 2006/95/CE, 2004/108/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE in respect of
the following technical standards IEC EN 60730-1:2002+A2:2009; IEC EN 60730-2-7:2011; IEC EN 61000-
6-1:2007; IEC EN 61000-6-3 :2007 ; [EC EN 55014-2 :1998+A1:2002 ; IEC EN 55014-1:2008+A1:2010
;IECEN 55022 :2009 ; IEC EN 55024 :1999+A1 :2002+A2 :2003

Indicate the serial number

Fiume Veneto, 30/09/2011 Certification Officer
C€En Ing. Aladino Pegolo

Dhur Gl

N
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Introduccidn

Agradecemos la confianza depositada en Claber al comprar este producto.
Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de empezar la progra-
macion y consérvelo para poderlo consultar en cualquier momento: encontrara
las indicaciones necesarias para realizar correctamente cualquier operacion.
Este aparato se ha disefiado y realizado exclusivamente para programar
riegos por parte de personas adultas con conocimientos y experiencia.
Para cualquier pregunta sobre este producto, llame a nuestra linea de
atencion al cliente 1-800-930-4566 o envienos un email a info@clabe-
rinc.com.

Recomendomones

Utilice exclusivamente pilas alcalinas nuevas de 1,5 V/ de tipo AA (LR6).

Cambie las pilas al principio de cada temporada.

Lave el filtro periddicamente para evitar la obstruccion.

Durante los periodos invernales o de inactividad, siempre quite el

programador de la llave y guardelo en un lugar seco donde la tem-

peratura nunca sea inferior a 3°C; también quite las pilas para que

puedan durar varias temporadas.

Mantenga el programador fuera del alcance de los nifios y los animales.

Por sequridad, cuando ponga el programador en marcha por primera

vez, controle que los programas se ejecuten correctamente.

7. No tire de los tubos ni de los empalmes conectados al programador.

8. No emplee el programador con presiones de trabajo inferiores a 0,5
bar (7,3 psi) o superiores a 12 bar (174 psi) y con agua a una tempe-
ratura mayor de 50°C.

9. Noinstale el programador en arquetas, bajo el nivel del suelo o den-
tro de edificios.

10. No utilice el programador con sustancias quimicas o con liquidos que
no sean agua.

11. No sumerja el programador en agua ni otros liquidos.

W=

o wn
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® Caracteristicas generales

El programador permite ajustar la frecuencia de riego con 7 opciones:
desde cada 8 horas hasta cada 7 dias, y la duracion del riego, con valores
que van desde 1 minuto hasta 90 minutos. 98 programas personalizados
disefiados para satisfacer cualquier exigencia de riego.

El programador esta alimentado por dos pilas alcalinas de 1,5V de tipo AA
(LR6), suficientes para toda la temporada: cuando es necesario cambiarlas,
en el display se visualiza un mensaje aviso.

e Conector para llave 3/4" hembra con filtro de acero inoxidable lava-

ble.

Programador pivotante tras la instalacion.

Posibilidad de retardar el riego de 1 a 23 horas.

Botones perfectamente estancos.

Display retroiluminado para una fécil lectura, incluso a oscuras.

Funcion manual preconfigurada en 5 minutos que no modifica el pro-

grama elegido.

e Entradas para sensor: una (sensor de lluvia cableado o por radiofre-
cuencia - opcional).

24



Caracteristicas generales (ES)

1 2 3

fig.1

Leyenda (fig.1):

1. Toma para llave de 3/4" hem-
bra con rosca de apriete.

2. Filtro inspeccionable y lavable.

3. Tapa de proteccion.

4, Conexion macho de 5/8" ros-
cada.

5 67 8910 M1
]

START

=3
e

%OJ
M ﬁ&UAL

on /0FF

MINUTES @~y X rREQUENCY
90 1 2 OFF g hous
12 hours.
30 4 24 nours
20 5 2days
15 3aon
12 19 8 7 a5

. Display para visualizar:

el tiempo que falta para
terminar el riego;

el tiempo que falta para
iniciar el riego siguiente;

[ o

X

. Display para visualizar la fre-

cuencia del riego programado.
Display para visualizar la dura-
cion del riego programado.
Boton de programacion de la
duracion del riego.

Boton de inicio del riego ma-
nual.

. Boton de programacion de la

frecuencia del riego.

. Botdn de inicio del riego pro-

gramado.
25



® Colocacion de las pilas

Para funcionar, el programador necesita dos pilas alcalinas de 1,5V de
tipo AA (LR6), suficientes para toda la temporada (con una media de tres
riegos diarios).

Para colocar las pilas o sustituirlas (fig.2):

e Presione el botdn que se encuentra en la parte inferior del progra-
mador (@) y, al mismo tiempo, desenganche la parte delantera del
programador de riego (@).

e Sidebe cambiar las pilas agotadas, quitelas.

e Ponga las pilas nuevas en su alojamiento respetando la polaridad
(@)

e Cierre el programador acercando las dos partes y presionandolas
hasta que oiga el clic de enganche.

—

S5V %
AA
Alcalina
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Colocacion de las pilas

Nota:

e Utilice exclusivamente pilas alcalinas de 1,5 V de tipo AA (LR6) y
sustitlyalas al inicio de cada temporada.

o £l simbolo [P de la pila que parpadea en el display significa
dos cosas:

-cuando la configuracion programada/manual es visible en el dis-
play, sustituya las pilas lo antes posible para que el temporizador no
se desprograme.

-Cuando la configuracion no esté visible, cambie las pilas de inme-
diato y reprograme el temporizador.

e Cuando las pilas estan completamente agotadas, el programador
interrumpe automaticamente sus funciones y cierra la valvula.

o Silas pilas se sustituyen en el plazo de 2 minutos, la programacion se
mantiene memorizada. Si el temporizador se desprograma, progra-
melo de nuevo.

e Serecomienda quitar las pilas cuando no vaya a utilizar el programa-
dor por un largo periodo.

o Las pilas descargadas deben desecharse en los recipientes de recogi-
da previstos para ello.

27



® Instalacion

Instale el programador en en una
Ilave doméstica segun las siguien-
tes instrucciones (fig.3):

1. Enrosque la abrazadera de
apriete de la llave de la toma
de 3/4" hembra a la llave.
Atencion: apriete la abra-
zadera a mano, sin utilizar
herramientas.

2. Conecte la manguera de jar-
din al conector de rosca de
5/8" en la parte inferior del
programador.

¢ No instale el pro-
A gramador en arque-
tas, bajo el nivel del

suelo o dentro de edificios.
e No utilice el programador
con sustancias quimicas o
con liquidos que no sean
agua.
¢ No emplee el programador
con presiones de trabajo fig.3
inferiores a 0,5 bar (7,3
psi) o superiores a 12 bar
(174 psi) y con agua a una
temperatura mayor de
50°C.

|28



A

e Con el display apagado, es suficiente pulsar un boton cualquiera
para encender la retroiluminacion.

¢ Los botones permiten programar el temporizador solo cuando el dis-
play esta retroiluminado (programacion habilitada).

o Para prolongar la duracion de las pilas, el display retroiluminado se
apaga automaticamente al cabo de 30 segundos de haber pulsado
un botén.

{im ‘f‘h {him ‘l:‘h im
i 5" Lng B "% " [iohe
habilit ada

e El programador permite configurar un riego automatico basado en la
frecuencia del riego seleccionado.

g M0
=
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® Programaciéon

SELECCIONAR UN PROGRAMA

D
N ON / OFF

MINUTES &“E X FREQUENCY
90 1 2 OFF 8 hours
60 3 12 hours

30 4 24 hours
M 20 5 2 days
15 [ 3 days
fig.4 12 10 8 7 dt:vs5 dave

1. Programe la duracion del riego pulsando varias veces la tecla “M”
hasta visualizar el valor deseado en el display “D".

2. Programe la frecuencia del riega pulsando varias veces la tecla “F"
hasta visualizar el valor deseado en el display “E".
Se puede elegir entre regar:
-cada 8, 12 0 24 horas;
-cada 2, 3,507 dias.

30



Programacioén (ES)

3. Segln sus exigencias, puede elegir si el primer riego debe iniciar de
inmediato o con retardo.

Inicio inmediato

C Al cabo de 10 segundos de seleccionar el
v programa, pulse una sola vez el boton

[x(] ,‘E:" “START": tras soltar el boton, el valor
. i m h "0 h" parpadea tres veces en la pantalla y

[\ i"g o riego automatico empieza de inmediato.

fig. 4A En el display “C" se visualizan el simbolo
C e"\\ que indica que hay un programa

v de riego en curso, y el tiempo que falta para

(20| e que finalice (fig. 4A).

ICh 1oho| Una vez finalizado el riego, en el display
X [«'X "C" se visualizan eIsimbo\oXyeItiempo
fig. 48 que falta para el riego siguiente (fig. 48).
Inicio retardado

C Al cabo de 10 segundos de seleccionar el

v programa, pulse varias veces el boton

(] {re] "START” hasta que en el display “C" se
~th :':'hm visualice el retardo de 1 a 23 horas para el
X ") inicio del riego automatico (fig. 4C).

fig. 4C Tras soltar el boton, el nimero de horas pro-
g gramadas parpadea tres veces y empieza
la cuenta regresiva para el inicio del riego

automatico, visualizada en el display “C" sobre el simbolo X
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® Programacién

Modificacion de un programa de riego

Repita la programacion tal como se describe en el apartado “Seleccionar
un programa” a pagina 30; el nuevo programa configurado reemplaza
el precedente sin que sea necesario efectuar ninguna otra operacion.

RIEGO MANUAL

1. Pulse el boton “MANUAL" durante al menos 3 sequndos -> cuando
el programador pase a modo manual, la palabra OFF parpadeard.

2. Dentro el lapso de 1 minuto, presione el boton “START" para activar el
ciclo de riego de 5 minutos durante el cual aparecera el simbolo 6"\\\.
Advertencia: la duracion del ciclo de riego en modo manual esta prees-

tablecido e 5 minutos y no se puede modificar.
Para interrumpir el riego antes de que transcurra dicho tiempo, pulse
de nuevo el botdn “START" y la palabra OFF parpadeara.

3. Para salir de la funcion manual, compruebe que la valvula esté apaga-
day, luego, pulse el boton “MANUAL" por al menos tres segundos.

Durante el funcionamiento manual, se interrumpen los riegos
automaticos en curso pero no se anula ni se modifica el progra-
ma en sf mismo.

REINICIO

En cualquier momento es posible restablecer las configuraciones de fabrica
pulsando simultaneamente los botones “MANUAL" y “START" durante
al menos 10 sequndos.

APAGADO DEL PROGRAMADOR

Si desea apagar el programador en cualquier momento, pulse el boton “F*
hasta que visualice “OFF" y, luego, pulse el botén “START".
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Programacioén (ES)

EJEMPLO DE PROGRAMACION DE INICIO RETRASADO
A las 8:30 p.m. desea programar el programador para que rieque durante

10 minutos cada 12 horas a partir de las 9:30 p.m. Para ello:

/Pul;(e) el bo)ton “M" hasta configurar la duracion del riego deseada (por ejem-
plo, 10 min

~Pulse el boton “F" hasta configurar la frecuencia del riego deseada (por ejem-
plo, 12 horas).

En un p/azo de 10 segundos, pulse dos veces el botdn “START".

hacer/o el programa automaticamente iniciard el riego, que durard 10 minu-

tos alas 9:30 p.m. del mismo dia J se repetird cada 1 horas (a las 9:30 a.m. y
alas 9:30 p.m. del siguiente dia, y asi sucesivamente.

7 MANUA[ START MANUAl START
C. oN,m C. onror
MINUTES Sy X rrequency MINUTES X rrequency

90 ! 2 OFF g nours 90 ! 1 OFF g nours

3 12 hours 60 3 12 hours
a4 24 hours 30 our
s 200m 2 s 0

¢ 3con 15 6

MANUAL START MANUAI. START
- onvor
aumcv MINUTES S\ X erequency
%0 ! 2 OFF 8 nous
|2 60 /\5 12 hours
30 2arus 30 V4 28hous
2a0n N ]z 2a0n
s 3aops
2\ s 5aon

7 days
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® Uso con sensor de lluvia

Es posible conectar al programador un sensor de lluvia cableado
(cod. 90915) o un sensor de lluvia por radiofrecuencia (cod. 9031) mas
interfaz de sensor de lluvia (cod. 8480).

El sensor informa al programador cuando el agua de lluvia recogida en su
interior es superior a 5 mm (estado de lluvia) y cuando dicha agua se ha
evaporado (estado de funcionamiento normal).

El programador interrumpe automaticamente el riego durante el estado de
lluvia e indica en el display la intervencion del sensor (consulte el apartado
"Visualizacion del estado del sensor de lluvia” a pagina 36).

INSTALACION DEL SENSOR DE LLUVIA
El sensor de Iluvia se ha de conectar a los correspondientes contactos
eléctricos previstos en el lado interno del modulo de programacion tras

quitar el puente de los contactos (fig.5 - @)).

A Sino utiliza el sensor de lluvia, el puente ha de estar instalado
en los contactos.

1. SENSOR DE LLUVIA POR RADIOFRECUENCIA: instale la interfaz sen-
sor de lluvia RF colocando la antena de hilo en los correspondientes
sujetacables (fig.5 - €B)).

2. SENSOR DE LLUVIA CABLEADO: conecte el conector del sensor
(fig.5 - €1)). Compruebe que el cable bipolar entre por el corres-
pondiente orificio previsto en la parte inferior del programador de
riego (fig.5 - €[D).

# Para més informacion sobre el sensor de lluvia cableado, el sen-
sor de Iluvia por radiofrecuencia y la interfaz sensor de lluvia,
consulte los correspondientes manuales.
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® Uso con sensor de lluvia

VISUALIZACION DEL ESTADO DEL SENSOR DE LLUVIA

No hay sensor de lluvia
0, si esta instalado, con-
tiene menos de 5 mm de
aqua de llvia.

Los riegos se ejecutaran se-
gln lo previsto en el progra-
ma seleccionado.

rain

|

El sensor de lluvia con-
tiene al menos 5 mm de
agua de lluvia y comu-
nica el estado de lluvia
al programador que, por
el ‘momento, no riega
(valvula cerrada).

Los riegos quedan suspen-
didos hasta que el agua del
sensor de lluvia se haya eva-
porado. Sucesivamente, si no
interviene de nuevo el sensor
de Iluvia, los riegos se ejecu-
taran segun lo previsto en el
programa seleccionado.

El sensor de lluvia
contiene al  menos
5 mm de agua de
lluvia y comunica el
estado de lluvia al
programador  que
esta regando (valvula
abierta).

El riego en curso y los si-
guientes quedan suspendi-
dos hasta que el agua del
sensor de lluvia se haya eva-
porado. Sucesivamente, si no
interviene de nuevo el sensor
de lluvia, los riegos se ejecu-
taran segun lo previsto en el
programa seleccionado.

Solo con sensor de
lluvia por radiofre-
cuencia.

El programador no ha
recibido ninguna co-
municacion del sensor
en mas de 24 horas.

Consulte el cap. “Resolucion
de problemas bésicos” a pa-
gina 38.
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Limpieza y mantenimiento (ES)

Lave el filtro al inicio de cada temporada y contrélelo periédicamente.
Para lavar el filtro (fig.6):

o Cierre la llave y afloje la rosca de apriete (@)).
o Extraiga el filtro (@)

o Limpie el filtro con un chorro de agua corriente (€)).
Tras el lavado, montelo todo.

=

.‘A(MIW

=
\/

Sies necesario, limpie externamente el programador utilizando un pafio
humedecido con agua o detergente liquido especifico: siga las instruccio-
nes de uso proporcionadas por el fabricante del detergente.

No utilice herramientas ni detergentes abrasivos o excesivamente acidos.

Durante los periodos invernales o de inactividad, siempre quite
el programador de la llave y guérdelo en un lugar seco donde la

temperatura nunca sea inferior a 3°C; también quite las pilas
para que puedan durar varias temporadas.
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@ Resolucién de problemas basicos

En la siguiente tabla se proporciona informacion (til para tratar con sequ-
ridad los problemas de funcionamiento que pueden surgir durante el uso
de la instalacion de riego.

PROBLEMA SOLUCIONES

El programador | Las pilas estan mal colocadas o se han agotado por completo

no funciona (para mayor informacién, véase el cap. “Colocacion de las
display apagado) | pilas” a pdgina 26).

La entrada general del agua estd cerrada; abrala.

Intervencion del sensor de lluvia (para mayor informacion,

véase el cap. "Uso con sensor de lluvia” a pagina 34).

Controle:

- el estado del filtro del programador de riego y limpielo si es

El programador
funciona (display
encendido) pero
no riega segin lo

programado. necesario _(para”maygr_mformamon, véase el cap. "Limpieza y
mantenimiento” a pagina 37);
- que la linea de rieqo esté bien conectada.
El simbolo Controle: . ) B
del paraquas - que las pilas del sensor de lluvia por radiofrecuencia estén
par;?a deg' cargadas (las pilas estan descargadas si el testigo del sensor

parpadea de color rojo o esta pagado);

- que las condiciones para la comunicacion por radiofrecuencia
sean adecuadas, es decir, que no existan obstaculos entre el
sensor de lluvia por radiofrecuencia y el programador y que la

el programador
no ha recibido
ninguna comu-

. istancia entre ambos sea inferior a 30 m;
Zel.'crif)lsgrﬁas dist tre anb f 30
de 24 horas - que el sensor de lluvia por radiofrecuencia esté instalado

donde le corresponde.

Para mayor asistencia péngase en contacto con el Centro de Atencion a
Clientes al 1-800-930-4566 o escribanos a info@claberinc.com.
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Caracteristicas técnicas ®

Alimentacion: 2 pilas alcalinas de 1,5V
de tipo AA IEC (LR6)
Duracion media de las pilas: 1 afio
Grado de proteccion: P20
Temperatura de trabajo: 3-50 °C
Presion de trabajo: 0,5 bar (7,3 psi) - 12 bar (174 psi)
Materiales plasticos: >ABS<
>PC<
>PBT GF20%<
>POM<
>TPE<
>PA66 FG30%<

Gestion de residuos (RAEE)

Este simbolo en el producto o en el embalaje indica que el

producto en cuestion no se puede desechar junto con los

residuos domésticos y que, por lo tanto, se ha de llevar a un
punto de recogida destinado al reciclaje de aparatos eléctri-
I o5y electronicos.

Si desecha el producto correctamente, contribuird a prevenir
los posibles efectos negativos que podrfa causar el tratamiento inadecua-
do del producto desechado.

Para obtener mas informacion sobre el reciclaje de este producto, péngase
en contacto con la oficina municipal, el servicio local de recogida de basura
o la tienda en la que ha comprado el producto.
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® Condiciones de garantia

El aparato estd garantizado por tres afios a partir de la fecha de compra, certificada por una factura, un
recibo o un tique, emitidos al efectuar la compra. La garantia pierde su validez en caso de manipulacion del
aparato o si no es posible presentar el justificante de la fecha de compra.

Escriba el nimero de serie

Condiciones de garantia

Claber garantiza que el producto no presenta piezas defectuosas ni defectos de fabricacion. Duran-
te tres afios desde la fecha de entrega al cliente, Claber reparara o sustituira las piezas defectuosas
sin cargo alguno siempre que el producto haya sido utilizado correctamente, no haya sido manipulado
o modificado y haya recibido mantenimiento adecuado. Claber no es responsable de los dafios oca-
sionados por un uso o una instalacion del aparato no adecuados o incorrectos. Tampoco es respon-
sable de productos no fabricados por Claber que se empleen con los suyos. El producto viaja por
cuenta y riesgo del cliente. La asistenmcia la proporciona el Servicio a Clientes Claber Inc.: llame
gratis al 1-800-930-4566, teléfono 847-364-4566, fax 847-364-4588, email info@claberinc.com.
Para cualquier otro aspecto, rigen las condiciones generales de venta.

C€ Declaracién de conformidad

Claber S.PA.

Via Pontebbana, 22 - 33080 - Fiume Veneto - Pordenone - Italy

declara bajo su responsabilidad que el producto:

8486 - Programador de riego de una via

es conforme a la Directivas europeas 2006/95/CE, 2004/108/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE referentes
a las normas técnicas CEI EN 60730-1:2002+A2:2009; CEI EN 60730-2-7:2011; CEI EN 61000-6-
1:2007; CEIEN 61000-6-3:2007 ; CEI EN 55014-2 :1998+A1:2002 ; CEI EN 55014-1:2008+A1
:2010; CEI'EN 55022 :2009 ; CEI EN 55024 :1999+A1 :2002+A2 :2003

Fiume Veneto, 30/09/2011 El Responsable
cen Ing. Aladino Pegolo
Dhur Gl
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Infroduction

Nous vous remercions pour la confiance accordée a nos produits. Nous vous
conseillons de lire attentivement cette notice d'instructions avant de commencer la
programmation et de la conserver soigneusement pour toute consultation future.
Cet appareil a été congu et réalisé exclusivement pour la programmation des sys-
témes d'arrosage.

Pour toute question concernant ce produit, communiquez avec notre service a la
clientéle au 1 800 930-4566 ou faites parvenir un courriel  info@claberinc.com.

Recommandations

1. Utiliser exclusivement des piles neuves alcalines AA (LR6) de 1,5 V.

2. Remplacer les piles au début de chaque saison.

3. Laver le filtre au début de chaque saison et le contréler périodiquement.

4. En période hivernale et/ou d'inutilisation, il faut toujours ranger le program-
mateur dans un endroit sec avec une température non inférieure a 3 °C (37,4
°F) et enlever les piles. Noter que les piles peuvent durer plusieurs saisons si
I'on respecte ces recommandations.

5. Ne pas laisser les enfants et/ou les animaux domestiques jouer avec le pro-
grammateur ou des composants ou parties de celui-ci.

6. Parmesure de sécurité, controler le déroulement régulier des programmes lors
de la premiére mise en service du programmateur.

7. Eviter de tirer sur les boyaux connectés au programmateur.

8. Ne pas utiliser le programmateur avec des pressions de fonctionnement infé-
rieures & 0,5 bar (7,3 psi) ou supérieures a 12 bars (174 psi) et avec une tem-
pérature d'eau supérieure a 50 °C (122 °F).

9. Nepasinstaller le programmateur dans des regards enterrés ou a I'intérieur de
béatiments.

10. Ne pas utiliser le programmateur avec des substances chimiques/liquides
autres que de I'eau.

11. Ne pas immerger le programmateur dans de |'eau ou d'autres liquides.
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@ Caractéristiques générales

Le programmateur permet de présélectionner la durée et la fréquence d'arrosage :
il est alors possible de choisir parmi 98 arrosages personnalisés aptes a satisfaire
tous les besoins.
Le programmateur fonctionne pendant toute une saison avec 2 piles alcalines A (LR6)
de 1,5 V. Lindication de piles & plat s'affiche a I'écran, signalant ainsi la nécessité
de les remplacer.

Bague de serrage de 3/4 po avec filtre lavable en acier inoxydable

Programmateur pivotant aprés installation

Possibilité de retarder I'arrosage de 1 a 23 heures

Touches parfaitement étanches

Afficheur (autrement dit écran) rétro-éclairé, pour une lecture aisée et rapide

méme dans |'obscurité

e Fonction manuel présélectionnée a 5 minutes, pour I'exécution d'essais du
systeme et pour son entretien sans pour autant modifier ou changer le pro-
gramme choisi

e 1 entrée capteur pour le pluviométre en option (liaison par cable ou radio)
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Caractéristiques générales [FR

1 2 3 5 67 891 N
0
IANUAL(  START
[Ty { S
Il m=m
onzor
MINUTES @~y X rREQUENCY
90 1 2 OFF g hous
12 hours.
30 4 24 hours
20 5 2days
15 3 days
12 19 8 7 a5

. Afficheur fournissant les informa-

tions suivantes :

@~ durée restante avant la
fin de l'arrosage

g durée restante avant le
départ de I'arrosage (du
cycle) suivant

6. Afficheur de la fréquence darro-
sage présélectionnée
7. Afficheur de la durée d'arrosage
5 i 1) résélectionnée
Légende (fig1) : 8. $0uche de présélection de la durée
1. Bague de serrage de 3/4 po d'arrosage
2. Filtre lavable en acier inoxydable 9. Touche de déclenchement de I'ar-
3. Couvercle de protection rosage manuel o
4. Raccords males filetés de 5/8po ~ 10- Touche de présélection de la
fréquence d'arrosage

11. Touche de déclenchement de I'ar-
rosage programmé
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® Mise en place des piles

Le programmateur fonctionne avec 2 piles alcalines AA (LR6) de 1,5V pendant toute

une saison (avec une moyenne de 3 arrosages par jour).

Pour mettre en place ou remplacer les piles (fig.2) :

e Appuyer a fond sur la touche (o) et, simultanément, détacher la face avant
du programmateur (@).

e Siinstallées, enlever les piles usagées.

e Placer les piles neuves en respectant la polarité (6)

e Remonter le programmateur en accouplant les deux parties de celui-ci jusqu'a
entendre le déclic de la touche inférieure.

5V Q&
AA
Alkaline

—

fig.2
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Mise en place des piles

Remarque :

e Utiliser seulement des piles alcalines AA (LR6) de 1,5 V et les remplacer a
chaque début de saison.

e Lesymbole de la pile E clignote sur 'afficheur dans deux scénarios :
- lorsque les réglages programmés ou manuels sont affichés; remplacer les
piles immédiatement pour conserver la programmation.

- lorsque les réglages ne sont pas affichés; remplacer les piles immédiatement
et répéter la programmation du programmateur.

e Lorsque les piles sont complétement déchargées, le programmateur inter-
rompt automatiquement ses fonctions et ferme la vanne.

e a programmation est conservée en mémoire pendant le remplacement des
piles, qui doit s'effectuer en un temps maximum de 2 minutes. En cas d'effa-
cement de la mémoire, il faut alors répéter la programmation du programma-
teur.

e |lestconseillé de retirer les piles lorsque le programmateur est destiné a rester
inutilisé pour une longue période.

e Pour la mise au rebut des piles déchargées, utiliser les conteneurs spéciale-
ment prévus a cet effet.

47



®@ Installation

Brancher le programmateur sur un ro-
binet d'eau domestique en suivant ces
instructions tres simples (fig.3) :

1. Visser la bague de serrage de
3/4 po au robinet. Attention : la
bague doit étre serrée a la main
seulement et en aucun cas avec
des outils.

2. Poser les boyaux aux raccords
filetés de 5/8 po sur la partie
inférieure du programmateur.

¢ Ne pas installer le
programmateur dans
des regards enterrés

ou a l'intérieur de
batiments.

e Ne pas utiliser le program-
mateur avec des substances
chimiques ou des liquides
autres que de I'eau.

e Ne pas utiliser le program-
mateur avec des pressions
de fonctionnement infé-
rieures a 0,5 bar (7,3 psi) ou fig.3
supérieures a 12 bars (174
psi) et avec une tempéra-
ture d'eau supérieure a 50
°C (122 °F).
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A

e |l suffit d'appuyer sur une touche quelconque pour activer le rétro-éclairage
de I'afficheur lorsque celui-ci est éteint.

e Les touches permettent de programmer le programmateur seulement lorsque
'afficheur est rétro-éclairé (programmation activée).

e Pour allonger la durée des piles, le rétro-éclairage se désactive automatique-
ment 30 secondes apreés le dernier appui sur une touche.

(i 7 cum I3 Lim
=ho » Ch ;E; I h
(e (F 1| X X ity
!
activée

e e programmateur permet de présélectionner un arrosage automatique en choi-
sissant séparément la durée et la fréquence parmi les 98 combinaisons possibles.

ba i
=
"'54
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@ Programmation

SELECTIONNER UN PROGRAMME

D

W MANUAL START

3

OO

A ON/OF

MINUTES O'\\E X FREQUENCY
90 1 2 OFF 8 hours
60 3 12 hours
30 4 24 nours
M 20 5 2 days
15 6 3 days
fig.4 12 49 8 7 duys5 days

1. Présélectionner la durée d'arrosage en appuyant plusieurs fois sur la touche
« M » jusqu'a faire apparaitre la valeur désirée sur |'afficheur « D».

2. Présélectionner la fréquence d'arrosage (intervalle de temps entre deux arro-
sages consécutifs) en appuyant plusieurs fois sur la touche « M » jusqu'a faire
apparaitre la valeur désirée sur |'afficheur « E ».

Il'est possible de choisir d'arroser :
- toutes les 8, 12 ou 24 heures
- tous les 3, 5 ou 7 jours
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Programmation

3. Enfonction de ses besoins, décider si la premiére mise en service doit se faire
immédiatement (démarrage immédiat) ou a retardement (départ différé).

Démarrage immédiat
Dans un délai de 10 secondes aprés la sélection

s du programme, ilfaut appuyer 1 seule fois sur la
(] &) touche « START » : aprés relachement de la

touche, suivi de 3 clignotements de « 0 h, I'arro-
Ehz sage automatique démarrera immédiatement. -

L

3
e

3

fig. 4A Sur I'afficheur « C » apparait le symbole O‘“
indiquant I'arrosage en cours et la durée restante

s avant la fin de I'arrosage (fig. 4A).
=i s Alafin de I'arrosage, sur I'afficheur « C » apparait
C h wimh e symbole X avec la durée restante avant I'arro-
< {N | sage suivant (fig. 4B).
fig. 48
Démarrage différé
C Dans un délai de 10 secondes apres la sélection
v du programme, ilfaut appuyer plusieurs fois sur
(] la touche « START » jusqu'a faire apparaitre sur
~th I'afficheur « C » le temps de retardement de 1 a
X 23 heures pour le démarrage de I'arrosage auto-

fig. 4C matique (fig. 4C).
Dés le relachement de la touche, suivi de 3 cligno-
tements du temps de retardement présélectionné,
le compte a rebours pour le déclenchement de I'arrosage automatiie démarre.

Ce comptage est visualisé sur 'afficheur « € » au-dessus du symbole
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® Programmation

Modification du programme d'arrosage

Répéter la programmation comme décrit au paragraphe « Sélectionner un pro-
gramme » page 50 ; le nouveau programme prédéfini remplace le précédent sans
nécessiter aucune autre opération.

ARROSAGE MANUEL

1. Appuyer sur la touche « MANUAL » pendant au moins 3 secondes -> on
accede au mode manuel avec la vanne fermée (I'état OFF clignote).

2. Appuyer sur la touche « START » -> |'arrosage démarre pendant 5 minutes
(ce paramétre ne peut pas étre modifié par I'utilisateur) et est identifié sur

'afficheur par le symbole
Pour I'interrompre avant, appuyer & nouveau sur la touche « START ».

3. Pour « sortir » de la fonction manuel, s'assurer que la vanne est fermée, puis
appuyer sur la touche « MANUAL » pendant au mains trois secondes.

Les arrosages automatiques éventuellement en cours en mode manuel
sont interrompus. Par contre, les programmes automatiques précédem-
ment présélectionnés ne sont pas effacés/modifiés.

REDEMARRAGE (RESET)

II'est possible a tout moment de rétablir les paramétrages d'usine de le program-
mateur en appuyant simultanément sur les touches « MANUAL » et « START »
pendant au moins 10 secondes.

ARRET DU PROGRAMMATEUR

En cas de besoin d'éteindre le programmateur, par exemple pour le ranger pendant
I'hiver, il faut appuyer une ou plusieurs fois sur la touche « F » jusqu'a |'affichage du
symbole « OFF », puis appuyer sur la touche « START ».
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Programmation

EXEMPLE DE DEMARRAGE DIFFERE

A 20:30, vous voulez programmer le programmateur pour un arrosage de 10 minutes
toutes les 12 heures, a partir de 21:30, donc :

- Appuyez sur la touche « M » jusqu'a présélectionner la durée d'arrosage voulue
(par exemple 10 minutes).

- Appuyez sur la touche « F » jusqu’a présélectionner la fréquence d'arrosage voulue
(par exemple 12 heures).

- Appuyez 2 fois sur la touche « START » dans un délai de 10 secondes.

Larrosage :

1) se dé)c/enchera automatiquement 1 heure aprés |'appui sur la touche (c'est-a-dire
a21:30);

2) se répétera toutes les 12 heures (a 9:30 et a 21:30 du jour suivant, etc.)

3) durera 10 minutes.
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Uiisation avec le pluviometre « Rain Sensor»

II'est possible de brancher au programmateur un pluviométre avec cables (« Rain
Sensor » réf. 90915) ou radio (« Rain Sensor RF » réf. 90831 + Interface « Rain
Sensor RF » réf. 8480).

La pluviomeétre informe le programmateur lorsque I'eau de pluie qu'il a recueill
dépasse 5 mm (condition de pluie), et lorsque celle-ci s'est évaporée (condition de
fonctionnement normal).

Le programmateur interrompt automatiquement I'arrosage en condition de pluie et
signale sur I'afficheur I'intervention du pluviométre (voir paragraphe « Visualisation
de la condition (de I'ETAT) du pluviométre « rain sensor » » page 56).

INSTALLATION DU PLUVIOMETRE « RAIN SENSOR »
Le pluviométre « Rain Sensor » doit étre branché aux contacts électriques prévus sur
la face intérieure du module de programmation aprés avoir défait le pontage des

contacts (fig.5- 0).
A Si le pluviometre « Rain Sensor » n'est pas utilisé, il faut impérative-
ment laisser en place le pontage sur les contacts.

1. RAIN SENSOR RF : installer I'interface « Rain Sensor RF », en faisant passer
I'antenne avec cables dans les anneaux prévus a cet effet (fig.5- @&)).

2. RAIN SENSOR AVEC CABLES : relier le connecteur du pluviométre (fig.5 -
). S'assurer de faire pénétrer le cable bipolaire par I'encoche pratiquée
dans la partie inférieure du programmateur (fig.5- @).

#  Pour plus d'informations sur le pluviométre avec cables « Rain Sensor », le

pluviométre radio « Rain Sensor RF » et I'interface « Rain Sensor RF », se
référer aux notices correspondantes.
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Utilisation avec le pluviomeétre « Rain Sensor » (FR)
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® Utilisation avec le pluviométre «Rain Sensor»

VISUALISATION DE LA CONDITION (DE L'ETAT) DU PLUVIOMETRE « RAIN

SENSOR »

Aucun  pluviométre ins-
tallé, ou si installé, il a
recueilli moins de 5 mm
d'eau de pluie.

Les arrosages seront exécutés
selon le programme sélectionné.

rain

Le pluviométre contient
au moins 5 mm d'eau de
pluie et communique la
condition (I'état) de pluie
au  programmateur qui
ne commande pas en ce
moment |'arrosage.

Les arrosages sont interrompus
jusqu'a I'évaporation de I'eau
recueillie. Les arrosages suivants,
pour autant que le pluviométre
n'intervienne pas a nouveau, se
dérouleront selon le programme
sélectionné.

rain

Le pluviométre contient
au moins 5 mm d'eau
de pluie et communique
la condition (l'état) de
pluie au programmateur
qui commande en ce
moment I'arrosage.

L'arrosage en cours et les arro-
sages suivants sont interrompus
jusqu'a I'évaporation de I'eau
recueillie. Les arrosages suivants,
pour autant que le pluviométre
n'intervienne pas a nouveau, se
dérouleront selon le programme
sélectionné.

450 {8 £

Avec uniquement I'uti-
lisation du pluviométre
«Rain Sensor RF ».

Le programmateur n'a
recu aucune information
du pluviometre RF depuis
plus de 24 heures.

Voir chap. « Dépannage » page
58.
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Nettoyage et entretien

Laver le filtre au début de chaque saison et le contréler périodiquement.
Pour laver le filtre (fig.6) :
e Fermer le robinet et desserrer la bague de serrage (a)

o Sortir le filtre (9).

o Rincer le filtre sous I'eau courante (9).
Aprés le nettoyage, remonter le tout.

)

wm;fw?
-;o—
s/

Au besoin, nettoyer extérieurement le programmateur a |"aide d'un chiffon doux lége-
rement imbibé d'eau ou d'un détergent liquide spécial : suivre alors le mode d'emploi
du détergent.

Ne pas utiliser d'instruments ni de détergents abrasifs ou excessivement acides.

En période hivernale et/ou d'inutilisation, il faut toujours ranger le pro-

grammateur dans un endroit sec avec une température non inférieure a

3 °C (37,7 °F) et enlever les piles. Noter que les piles peuvent durer
plusieurs saisons si I'on respecte ces recommandations.
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Le tableau ci-apres donne des indications précieuses pour affronter sans probléme les
éventuels cas de mauvais fonctionnement de votre systeme d'arrosage.

INCONVENIENT [SOLUTIONS

Le programmateur | Les piles sont complétement déchargées ou ne sont pas correc-
ne fonctionne pas | tement en place (pour plus d'informations, voir chap. « Mise en
(afficheur éteint) | place des piles » page 46).

L'alimentation en eau est coupée : rétablir I'alimentation en
eau.

Le programmateur | Intervention du- pluviométre (pour plus d'informations, voir
fonctionne (affi- | chap. « Utilisation avec le pluviométre « Rain Sensor » » page
cheur allumé), mais | 54).

ne commande pas | Contréler :

I'arrosage comme |- [‘état dlu filtre de la cartouche du programmateur et le nettoyer
programme éventuellement (pour plus d'informations, voir chap. « Nettoyage
et entretien » page 57);

- le branchement correct du circuit d'arrosage.

Contréler :

- que les piles du pluviométre « Rain Sensor RF » soient chargées
(les piles sont a plat si le témoin de la sonde clignote (couleur rouge)
ou est éteint)

- que la communication radio puisse étre établie intégralement :
vérifier I'absence de tous obstacles entre le pluviométre « Rain Sen-
sor RF » et le programmateur et que le pluviométre « Rain Sensor
RF » se trouve dans un rayon maximum de 30 m de la position du
programmateur ;

- que le pluviométre « Rain Sensor RF » soit effectivement présente
sur son lieu d'installation.

Le symbole du
parapluie clignote :
e programmateur
ne regoit plus
d'informations du
pluviométre « Rain
Sensor RF » depuis
plus de 24 heures

Pour une aide supplémentaire, contactez le service a la clientéle Claber en composant
le 1800 930-4566 ou par courriel a info@claberinc.com.
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Caractéristiques techniques

Alimentation : 2 piles alcalines AA (LR6) de 1,5V
Durée moyenne des piles : Tan
Degré de protection : P20
Température d'utilisation : de3°Ca50°C
Pression d'utilisation : 0,5 bar (7,3 psi) - 12 bars (174 psi)
Matériaux plastiques: >ABS<

>PC<

>PBT GF20%<

>POM<

>TPE<

>PA66 FG30%<

Elimination (réglementation D.E.E.E.)

Le pictogramme apposé sur le produit ou I'emballage indique que le
produit ne doit pas étre traité comme un déchet ménager, mais doit
faire I'objet d'une collecte sélectives comme DEEE professionnel.
L'élimination correcte de ce produit selon la directive DEEE permet
I éviter les conséquences négatives qui pourraient dériver d'une éli-
mination inadéquate du produit.
Pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées sur le recyclage du produit, appeler le
service concerné de la collectivité locale, 'opérateur de collecte et de traitement des
DEEE ou le producteur ou distributeur du produit.
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@ Conditions de garantie

L'appareil est garanti 3 (trois) ans & compter de la date d"achat qui devra étre certifiée par la facture, le requ
ou ticket de caisse délivrés au moment de |'achat. La garantie est annulée de plein droit si I'appareil a subi
des modifications ou adaptations sans |'accord de Claber ou a défaut de présentation d'un des justificatifs
fiscaux susmentionnés.

Spécifier le numéro de série

Conditions de garantie

CLABER garantit le produit contre les vices de matiére ou de fabrication. Claber s'engage & réparer ou remplacer
gratuitement les pieces reconnues par nous défectueuses sur des appareils utilisés dans des conditions normales
et entretenus correctement et qui n'ont pas subis de modifications ou adaptations, pour une période de 3
(trois) ans a partir de la date de livraison au client. La responsabilité de Claber est dégagée pour tous les dom-
mages dérivant d'une utilisation impropre et incorrecte ou d'une erreur d'installation et d'utilisation du produit,
ainsi que pour les produits fabriqués par des tiers éventuellement utilisés en combinaison avec ses produits. La
marchandise voyage aux frais et risques du propriétaire L'assistance est assurée par les ateliers agréés Claber.
Pour toute information complémentaire sur les centres d'assistance, vous pouvez appeler Claber spa au numéro
de téléphone 1 800 930-4566 ou expédier un fax au numéro 847 364-4588 ou envoyer un courriel & info@
claber.com. Pour tout autre renseignement, se référer aux Conditions générales de vente.

C € Déclaration CE de conformité

CLABER S.p.A.

Via Pontebbana, 22 - 33080 - Fiume Veneto - Pordenone - Italie

atteste sous sa pleine et exclusive responsabilité que le produit :

8486 - Centrale d'irrigation a 1 voie

est conforme aux directives européennes 2006/95/CE, 2004/108/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE avec réfé-
rence aux normes techniques CEI EN 60730-1:2002+A2:2009; CEI EN 60730-2-7 :2011; CEI EN 61000-6-1
:2007; CEI EN 61000-6-3 :2007 ; CEI EN 55014-2 :1998+A1:2002 ; CEI EN 55014-1:2008+A1 :2010 ;
CEI'EN 55022 :2009 ; CEI EN 55024 :1999+A1 :2002+A2 :2003

Fiume Veneto, 30/09/2011 Le responsable
ceEn Ing. Aladino Pegolo
'%bmr %7@—
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